

No. 13-4429

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TARA KING, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, Governor of the State of New Jersey,
in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees

and

GARDEN STATE EQUALITY,

Intervenor-Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ayesha N. Khan
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Suman Chakraborty
Counsel of Record
PATTON BOGGS LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 30th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(646) 557-5142

Douglas B. Mishkin
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M St NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT	v
CONSENT TO FILE AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Both Beneficial and Harmful Medical Treatments Have Been Delivered in the Name of Religion.	2
II. The Government Has the Right and Obligation to Regulate Harmful Practices, Irrespective of Whether Those Practices Are Religiously Motivated.	6
III. Religious Groups May Disagree about the Wisdom of SOCE, But the Scientific Community Reflects No Such Divergence of Opinion.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	14
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK	14
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	15
CERTIFICATIONS OF FILING AND SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the USA & Canada, v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> No. 12-cv-7590, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Dent v. West Virginia,</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	7, 8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>In re D.L.E.,</i> 645 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Eric B.,</i> 189 Cal. App. 3d 996, 235 Cal. Rptr. 22 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	10
<i>In re Hamilton,</i> 657 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Sampson,</i> 317 N.Y.S.2d 641 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> 37 A.D.2d 668 (N.Y. App. Div. 1971).....	10
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses of Wash. v. King Cnty. Hosp.,</i> 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 390 U.S. 598 (1968) (per curiam)	10
<i>Muhlenberg Hosp. v. Patterson,</i> 128 N.J. Super. 498, 320 A.2d 518 (1974).....	10
<i>People v. Vogelgesang,</i> 221 N.Y. 290 (1917).....	7

<i>State v. Perricone</i> , 37 N.J. 463, 181 A.2d 751 (1962)	10
<i>Truitt v. Board of Public Works</i> , 221 A.2d 370 (Md. 1966)	2
<i>United States v. Article or Device "Hubbard Electrometer,"</i> 333 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1971).....	4, 7
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
STATUTES	
24 R.C.N.Y. § 181.23.....	9
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 13:35-2A.17 (2014).....	8
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 45:9-6 (2013)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.M.A. PRINCIPLES OF MED. ETHICS §5 (2001)	8
A.P.A. ETHICAL PRINCIPLES OF PSYCHOLOGISTS & CODE OF CONDUCT §2.04 (2010)	8
AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, OPINIONS OF THE ETHICS COMMITTEE ON THE PRINCIPLES OF MEDICAL ETHICS, WITH ANNOTATIONS ESPECIALLY APPLICABLE TO PSYCHIATRY 61 (2009 ed.)	12
AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, REPORT ON THE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL TASK FORCE ON APPROPRIATE THERAPEUTIC RESPONSES TO SEXUAL ORIENTATION 77 (2009)	12, 13
Seth M. Asser, M.D. & Rita Swan, Ph.D., <i>Child Fatalities From Religion-motivated Medical Neglect</i> , 101 No. 4 Pediatrics 625 (Apr. 1998).....	4
CODE OF ETHICS OF NAT'L ASS'N OF SOC. WORKERS §4.01(c).....	8
Hamilton, <i>Patterns of Hospital Ownership and Control</i> (1960)	2
James Randi, <i>The Faith Healers</i> 207 (Prometheus Books 1987).....	3

Jerry A. Coyne, Ph.D., <i>More children killed by religiously-based medical neglect, Why Evolution Is True</i>	5
Joy Buck, <i>Reweaving a Tapestry of Care: Religion, Nursing, and the Meaning of Hospice, 1945-1978</i>	2
Megan Romer, <i>How and why did Bob Marley die?</i> , About.com	4
National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, <i>National Religious Leadership Roundtable Rejects Reparative Therapies</i> (Aug. 3, 2011)	11
Pope Brock, <i>Charlatan: America's Most Dangerous Huckster, The Man Who Pursued Him, And the Age of Flimflam</i> (Crown Publishers 2008)	3
Stacey A. Tovino, <i>Hospital Chaplaincy under the HIPAA Privacy Rule: Health Care or “Just Visiting the Sick”?</i> , 2 Ind. Health L. Rev. 49 (2005)	2
United Church of Christ, <i>Resolution “Calling on UCC Congregations to Covenant as Open and Affirming”</i> (1985)	11
